



UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2010/051/
UNAT/1658
Judgment No.: UNDT/2011/004
Date: 7 January 2011
Original: English

Before: Judge Marilyn J. Kaman

Registry: New York

Registrar: Santiago Villalpando

MERON

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL
OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Elizabeth Brown, UNHCR

Introduction

1. On 17 May 1992, the Applicant, a former staff member of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (“UNHCR”), sustained injuries while on assignment in Cambodia, when the United Nations vehicle in which she was a passenger collided with a truck. In 1994, the Secretary-General endorsed the decision of the Advisory Board on Compensation Claims (“ABCC”), that the Applicant’s injury should be considered as attributable to the performance of official duties on behalf of the UN and that therefore all medical expenses, including dental expenses, certified by the Medical Director as reasonable and directly related to the injury, may be reimbursed.

2. The instant case is the Applicant’s appeal of the failure of the Respondent to correctly implement UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197, *Meron* (2004)

resulting in what the Applicant alleges to 4pplic3fJdenrp]TJ12.3570 TD.0004 Tc.0231 Tw[(tay)8.2(e

6. On 14 July 2010, in response to an Order of the Tribunal, the Respondent filed a jointly-signed submission which stated, *inter alia*, that oral testimony would not be useful in this case. The matter, therefore, is being decided on the papers.

Facts

7. The Parties, in the jointly-signed submission of July 2010, agree to the facts as contained in the JAB report as set out below. The facts have been edited as necessary but remain extensive to reflect the full context and complexity of the instant case.

8. On 17 May 1992, while the Applicant was on assignment to the United Nations Transitional Authority in Cambodia (“UNTAC”), a UN vehicle in which she was a passenger collided with a truck. Two medical reports, established respectively on 18 and 27 May 1992, noted that the Applicant had suffered a “head contusion/neck and back contusion” and a “traumatic inflammation of neck and back muscles”. The Applicant submitted her accident claim forms to the UNHCR Administration on 5 September 1992. The ABCC, after having considered her claim under Appendix D to the Staff Rules at its 359th meeting on 25 May 1994, recommended to the Secretary-General that “the claimant’s injury (whiplash) be considered as attributable to the performance of official duties on behalf of the United Nations and that therefore all medical expenses, including those dental expenses, certified by the Medical Director as reasonable and directly related to the injury may be reimbursed”. This recommendation was endorsed by the Secretary-General on 27 May 1994.

UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 918, Meron (1999)

9. In 1998, the Applicant filed an application with the UN Administrative Tribunal to order, *inter alia*: the production of her complete medical file; the convening of a Medical Board; expedition of her claims before the ABCC; and an

award of compensation. The UN Administrative Tribunal rendered Judgment No. 918, *Merón* (1999) on 23 July 1999, rejecting the application in its entirety.

UN Administrative Tribunal Judgments No. 1197, Merón (2004) and No. 1307, Merón (2006)

10. In February 2000, the Applicant filed an application with the UN Administrative Tribunal, requesting it, *inter alia*, to find that the ABCC had erred as a matter of law and equity in finding that she did not qualify for disability compensation under art. 11 of Appendix D to the Staff Rules; to award appropriate compensation for 50 per cent permanent loss of function; to award annual compensation for total disability in the amount equal to two thirds of her final pensionable remuneration for the duration of her disability; and to award additional and appropriate compensation for the violation of her rights and the stress caused by the unreasonable delays of the Respondent in processing her claims for reimbursement of medical expenses. In March 2002, the Applicant filed a separate application with the Administrative Tribunal requesting it, *inter alia*: to rescind the decisions of the Respondent refusing the reimbursement of her medical bills; to order that her disputed medical bills be reimbursed and that bills for future medical treatments be covered under Appendix D and reimbursed promptly; to order that a Medical Board be constituted immediately to decide on her present and future long-term care; and to award compensation for the actual, consequential and moral damages suffered by her as a result of the Respondent's actions or lack thereof.

11. In its Judgment No. 1997, *Merón* (2004), the UN Administrative Tribunal :

1. [Ordered] that the Applicant be awarded an annual pension equal to 50 per cent of two thirds of her final pensionable remuneration;
2. [Ordered] that a Medical Board be convened within three months from the date on which the Administration is notified of this Judgement to review the question of

3. [Awarded] a sum of \$10,000 as compensation for the anxiety caused by the unreasonable delays in the handling of the Applicant's case;

4. [Rejected] all other pleas.

12. On 15 April 2005, the Applicant submitted another application to the UN Administrative Tribunal requesting "the execution of judgment no. 1197".

13. In Judgment No. 1307, *Meron* (2006), the UN Administrative Tribunal ruled that the application was not receivable, as the Applicant had not exhausted the internal remedies.

Implementation of UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197, Meron (2004)

14. On 22 December 2004, the Applicant was paid USD10,000 pursuant to Order 3 of UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197.

15. On 12 May 2005, the ABCC considered at its 423rd meeting how Order 1 of Judgment No. 1197 to award the Applicant an annual pension equal to 50 per cent of two-thirds of her final pensionable remuneration should be implemented. It recommended that this Order be implemented by making a retroactive lump-sum payment from 1 September 1997 to 31 May 2005, and thereafter by an ongoing monthly installment effective from 1 June 2005. The Controller accepted the advice of the ABCC on 21 June 2005, but decided that the lump-sum payment should cover the period up to 31 July 2005, with an ongoing monthly benefit as of 1 August 2005.

16. By letter dated 22 July 2005, the Secretary of the ABCC informed the Applicant that her claim for compensation under Appendix D to the Staff Rules had

17. By letter dated 21 November 2005, the Applicant's lawyer established a certificate attesting that during a phone conversation between her and a representative of the UN Office of Legal Affairs the latter had informed her that "the reason why the Organization had refused to pay Ms. Meron's annual pension equal to 50% of 2/3 of her final pensionable remuneration as ordered by the Tribunal in its Judgment No. 1197 was because the Office disagreed with the UN Administrative Tribunal's decision" and that, "as a result, a request for execution of judgment was filed".

18. On 17 March 2006, having met in order to resolve the issue of outstanding and future treatments of the Applicant, the Medical Board issued a report of the same date concluding that UNHCR should accept the medical bills submitted by the Applicant since 1998 as a whole, without restriction. At the same time, the Medical Board considered that in the future, the admissible treatments should be limited, and specified to what extent future bills should be covered (i.e., all bills post 17th March 2006). This report was submitted to the Officer Responsible for Compensation Claims ("ORCC") on 30 May 2006.

19. The ORCC subsequently submitted the report of the Medical Board to the ABCC. The ABCC considered the Medical Board's report at its 429th meeting on 22nd June 2006, and agreed with its recommendations. It recommended to the Secretary-General that the United Nations Office at Geneva be authorised to effect payment of the claimant's past and future medical expenses in accordance with the recommendations of the Medical Board as contained in its report dated 17th March 2006. The Secretary-General endorsed the r

29 June 2006, the CCU was in the process of reimbursing the past outstanding bills since January 1998, which were not authorised for reimbursement at that time”. He noted that: “this procedure [was] unusual and [took] time”, but that “[they were] in contact with UNSMIS and INTRAS [a health insurance company] in order to obtain all the necessary documents showing the advances [they had] already made to [her]”. He stressed that the Applicant would be kept informed of the payment process.

24. By letter dated 18 January 2007, the ORCC informed the Applicant’s Counsel that he had informed the Applicant on 16 January 2007 that according to the instructions received from New York in October 2006, the bills she presented on 21 December 2006 were reimbursed, and that the past outstanding bills—dating back to January 1998—were in the process of being reimbursed. He noted that the list presented by the Counsel in August 2006 contained many different treatments and bills for a total amount of [Swiss Francs (“CHF”)]75,600.00” and several original bills concerning the drainage lymphatique totaling CHF17,890.00 of which the office had no former knowledge. The ORCC stressed that each bill must be checked separately, and it must be verified what had already been paid to the Applicant by the CCU, UNSMIS and GPAFI. He stated that “this procedure is unusual and given the number of bills to check, and the number of years [they had] to go back, this takes a lot of time”.

25. By letter dated 2 March 2007, the Applicant’s Counsel sent a request for review to the Secretary-General, requesting him to

provide for the full implementation of judgment number 1197 by ordering: A. The recalculation of the Applicant’s disability benefit on the basis of Swiss francs and the cost-of-living increases of Geneva, Switzerland; B. The payment of the interest thereon; C. The immediate payment of the Applicant’s outstanding medical bills, as per the Secretary-General’s decision of 29 June 2006, together with interest on late payments.

The Administrative Law Unit acknowledged receipt of the Applicant’s request for review on 14 April 2007.

33. By memorandum dated 31 August 2007, the Secretary of the ABCC sent the Chief, Human Resources Management Service (“HRMS”), United Nations Office at Geneva, her comments regarding the Applicant’s appeal.

drainage lymphatique. He stressed that regarding the bills covering this period, “this part of her claims [was] now closed having been reimbursed based on the recommendations of the Medical Board of 17 March 2006” and that “therefore, no additional bills for the period of March 1998 to 17 March 2006 [would] be accepted”. He further noted that he would soon get back to her with respect to the medical expenses for the period after 17 March 2006.

36. On 28 February 2008, a JAB panel was constituted to examine the present appeal. By email dated 29 February 2008, the Applicant objected to the composition of the Panel, and a new Panel was constituted on 10 March 2008. The Parties did not object to the composition of this new Panel.

37. By memorandum dated 14 March 2008, the Chief, HRMS, suggested to the Secretary of the Geneva JAB that the appeal be examined outside of Geneva, as the administrative decision contested by the Applicant emanated from the Secretary of the Geneva JAB in his capacity as ORCC.

38. By memorandum dated 1 April 2008, the Presiding Officer of the Geneva JAB informed the Chief, HRMS, that she had decided that the appeal be examined by the duly constituted Panel of the Geneva JAB.

39. By report dated 13 June 2008, the JAB made the following conclusions and recommendations:

99. The Panel concludes that the disability benefit under Article 11.2(d) of Appendix D was calculated in accordance with the applicable rules. Hence it recommends to the Secretary-General to reject the Appellant’s pleas for payment of 25.863,40 USD, representing under payment of Appellant’s disability pension.

100. The Panel further concludes that the CCU did not in bad faith delay the payment of the outstanding medical bills. However, in view of all the circumstances of the case, especially the delay in convening the Medical Board, the Panel recommends to the Secretary-General to pay the Appellant a lump-sum of 3,000 USD in compensation for the injury suffered by the Appellant by the fact that she had to advance the

payments of her medical bills out of her own pocket in order to ensure her medical care.

101. The Panel recommends to the Secretary-General to reject the appeal on all other pleas.

40. The Applicant was notified of the recommendation of the JAB on 25 June 2008.

41. On 3 September 2008, the Applicant was informed that the Secretary-General accepted the recommendation of the JAB.

42. On 20 December 2008, the Applicant appealed the decision of the Secretary-General.

Applicant's submissions

43. The Applicant requests the Tribunal:

a. to find and rule that the ABCC erred as a matter of law and equity in contravention of its own rules and regulations, by converting the Applicant's last pensionable remuneration from the local currency (CHF) into US dollars

suffered by the Applicant as a result of the Respondent's actions or lack thereof; and

d. to award the Applicant an equitable amount to offset her legal fees and expenses.

Respondent's submissions

44. The Respondent contends that:

a. the Applicant's rights have not been violated by the Administration's calculation of her disability pension in US dollars;

b. the Applicant's rights have not been violated by the Administration's decision not to pay her interest on her disability pension from the due date until payment;

c. the Applicant's request for compensation for damages is without merit; and

d. the Applicant's request for an award of costs is without merit.

45. The Respondent requests the Tribunal to reject each of the Applicant's pleas and the application in its entirety.

Issues

46. The issues for the purposes of the present case can be summarised as follows:

a. whether the Administration erred in calculating the Applicant's disability pension award in US dollars;

b. whether the Applicant is due interest on her monthly disability payments;

- c. whether there are outstanding payments for medical or dental bills for which the Applicant should be reimbursed;
- d. whether the Applicant has suffered any damages (actual, consequential or moral) as a result of the Respondent's actions or lack thereof and, if so, the amount of compensation warranted; and
- e. whether the Applicant should be awarded costs.

Consideration

In which currency should the Applicant's disability pension award have been calculated?

47. The Applicant argues that her disability pension should have been calculated in local currency (CHF). Specifically, she explains that:

The amount paid was derived by converting the Applicant's pensionable remuneration, which was always calculated and paid in local currency (Swiss Francs) into US Dollars as of 1 August 1997; and thereafter, applying the cost-of-living increases in New York. ... Both the Applicant's pensionable remuneration and all deductions therefore were calculated in Swiss Francs, including her contributions to the [United Nations Joint Staff Fund ("UNJSPF")].

48. The Applicant points out that she was a local General Service category staff member whose Letter of Appointment, which fixes the legal conditions of her employment, clearly stated her pensionable remuneration (indicated as "Assessable Salary") in CHF, whereas for an employment contract of a professional category staff member it is always calculated in US dollars. Likewise, the Applicant's Statements of Earnings have always indicated her pensionable remuneration in CHF.

49. The Applicant explains further that:

[she] was awarded a service-incurred disability pension under Appendix D to the Staff Rules, as distinguished from a disability pension under Rule 33 of the UNJSPF, which is a retirement pension

brought forward to the date of disability. UNJSPF pensions can be calculated in either a local track (local currency) or in a Dollar track (US Dollars). Applicant's disability pension is based on her final pensionable remuneration, which is clearly stated on her Statement of Earning to be in local currency (Swiss Francs).

The Applicant argues that there is no legal basis for the ABCC to calculate all compensation payments in US dollars and that the ABCC's description of it being "a general practice" is not a proper legal basis for doing so.

50. In her observations of 30 September 2009, the Applicant argues that the calculation was unfair:

In good faith, the Applicant relied on her Letter of Appointment and Statement of Earnings and could not have been expected to think that the pension fund rules would override them. Furthermore, having been hired in Geneva, where she has lived for nearly 20 years now, it is unfair not to apply the Geneva cost-of-living index rather than that of New York and to inform the Applicant after the fact, that her Letter of Appointment and Statement of Earnings were inexact. At her time of life, it would be an extreme hardship to have to relocate to New York in order to make ends meet.

51. The Applicant contends that because the Respondent calculated her disability pension in US dollars she was underpaid by USD25,863.40.

52. The Respondent submits that the UN Administrative Tribunal ordered that "the Applicant be awarded an annual pension equal to 50 per cent of two thirds of her final pensionable remuneration" (UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197, *Meron* (2004), para. XVIII) and that, pursuant to arts. 11.2(d) and 11.2(c)(i) of Appendix D, the annual compensation for partial disability is based on the staff member's final pensionable remuneration and was correctly calculated in US dollars.

53. The Respondent bases its position that the Administration was correct to calculate the amount in US dollars on the following:

59. Having reviewed UN Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197, *Merón*, the Tribunal notes that it is unfortunate that the Administrative Tribunal did not pronounce itself in detail on the issue of interest. However, the Tribunal considers that the record shows that the UN Administrative Tribunal considered and rejected the plea on appeal (by simply stating that it “[r]ejects all other pleas”) and it is for this reason that the Tribunal must consider the matter *res judicata*. The Tribunal recalls *Shanks* 2010-UNAT-026, in which the UN Appeals Tribunal stressed the importance of the authority of a final judgment:

4. As the Administrative Tribunal of the International Labour Organization observed in Judgment 1824, *In re Sethi* (No. 4), the authority of a final judgment – *res judicata* – cannot be so readily set aside. The party who loses can not re-litigate his or her case. There must be an end to litigation and the stability of the judicial process requires that final judgments by an appellate court be set aside only on limited grounds and for the gravest of reasons

Therefore, the Tribunal considers the matter of interest—as *res judicata*—not to be properly before it and will not consider it further.

Damages

General observations

Board be convened within three months from the date on which the Administration is notified of this Judgment to review the question of the outstanding invoices”. In the same Judgment, the Administrative Tribunal noted:

XVIII. Lastly, there is the question of the delays with which this case was, if not settled, then at least considered. In the view of the Tribunal, it is unacceptable that the consequences of an accident which occurred in 1992 should not have been resolved 12 years later. The Tribunal notes, too, that the first Medical Board, which dealt with the question of the invoices, did not meet until five years after the accident, and that the Medical Board which dealt with compensation under article 11 of Appendix D did not meet until six years after the accident.

61. While the Tribunal will not adjudicate on matters which have already been decided in prior appeals, it considers the context to be relevant to the instant case in comprehending the cumulative affect on the Applicant, particularly in terms of emotional distress. It is notable that there has been, as evidenced by the prior judgments pertaining to the Applicant, a pattern of the Respondent failing to resolve her issues within a reasonable timeframe or effectively.

Reimbursement for outstanding medical and dental bills

62. The Applicant concedes that this issue has been “partially settled, along with interest of USD3,000.00 for the delayed Medical Board and reimbursement” but sets out the persisting issue of dental bills as follows:

26. By letter of 10 September 2008, the ORCC informed the Applicant that the UNHCR Dental Advisor refused to authorize a recent dental bill for relining of her upper denture, claiming that the bill referred to “usual maintenance of a denture” The Applicant replied with an explanation and attached copy of her letter to him of 09 April, in which she stated her treating physician’s request to be sent to a dental expert in order to prevent disputes... . The ORCC replied on 19 November quoting the Medical Board’s recommendations, which are now being misinterpreted by the UNHCR Dental Advisor The Applicant replied on 19 November 2008 The ORCC replied to the Applicant on 1 December, stating that it was an

“external Dental Advisor”, seemingly covering the Medical Service’s refusal in the name of a supposed “Dental Advisor” rather than referring the Applicant to a dental expert The ORCC further stated that the Applicant was reimbursed by the UNSMIS the total amount of the dental bill which is yet another false statement by the ORCC, as the UNSMIS reimburses only 50% of all medical and dental bills. The Applicant followed up with two explanatory e-mails ... requesting to reconvene the Medical Board, which is her right under the Staff Rules, in order to resolve the dental issue that could have been resolved if the ORCC had complied with the request of the Applicant’s physician in 2007 to refer her to a dental expert.

27. The Applicant explained that the impact of the car accident on 17 May 1992 loosened all her upper teeth, which had to be extracted. The bone in her upper gum weakened, and a scan revealed that there was hardly any bone left due to the overdoses of anti-inflammatory medication (Voltaren) given to her after the accident at the rate of 300 mg a day over 7 months (the maximum allowed dose is 50 mg for 10 days). The unstable upper denture causes the Applicant excruciating pain when she chews her food. There are numerous dental reports in the Applicant’s file with the Medical Service which clearly state that due to the severe loss of bone and consequential instability of her upper gum, the Applicant’s denture has to be relined at least twice a year and replace at least every two years

63. The provisions relating to Medical Boards (with the exception of those relating to sick leave) are currently provided for in Section K of the Regulations, Rules and Pension Adjustment System of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund of 1 June 2010. In her application, the Applicant suggests that as the previous medical boards have not dealt specifically with the dental problems, the reconvening of the Medical Board would be “wise”.

64. The Respondent does not respond to the information about these specific dental claims, but instead submits that, “the Applicant has already been adequately compensated for the financial injury she incurred as a result of the delays in the present case ... [and] the Respondent has accepted the JAB’s recommendation that the Applicant, instead of being paid interest with respect to individual medical bills, be paid compensation in form of a lump sum of US\$3,000.”

65.

convening of a Medical Board to consider any outstanding invoices (either medical or dental) within three months of the date of the instant Judgment *on the proviso that* they have been brought to the attention of the Respondent by the Applicant within one month of the date this Judgment becomes executable. The Medical Board will be limited to the consideration of invoices which have not previously been considered by a prior Medical Board.

Other damages

68. The Tribunal has reviewed the wording of the decision as to why the USD3,000 was awarded in order to assess the exact basis for the payment. The JAB's analysis as to why it recommended the award is as follows:

93. ... the Panel expressed its view that while the usual procedure is to request original bills or reimbursement advices together with copies of the bills, together with a proof of payment, this procedure proved to be particularly cumbersome in the present case. Moreover, the Panel reiterated that the case had to be seen in the larger context, particularly [the UN Administrative Tribunal] judgment no. 1197 and the late implementation of its order 2, namely the convening of the Medical Board. Indeed, the Panel found that the fact that it took one year and a half to convene the Medical Board (instead of three months as foreseen by [the UN Administrative Tribunal]), coupled with the delay in processing the bills meant that the Appellant had to wait until October 2007 to see her bills reimbursed under Appendix D and this was untenable. The Panel was indeed sympathetic with the Appellant – a disabled person – who had to make advance payment of her medical bills, particularly with respect to the largest amount of 17,000 CHF for “drainage lymphatique”, paid by the Appellant in 2001. In the light, in particular, of the above mentioned UNAT judgment no. 203 (2004), the Panel expressed its view that the Appellant should be compensated for the financial injury sustained by the mere fact that she had to pay the outstanding amounts out of her own pocket.

...

97. Concerning the payment of interest for the late payment of the outstanding medical bills, the Panel referred to its conclusions in paragraph 93 above and considered that the injury suffered by the Appellant by the delay in payment of her medical bills and the

convening of the Medical Board should be compensated. However, it considered that in view of the complexity of the case it would be difficult to address the matter by calculating interests on the numerous bills, which have all different dates over a long period of time (between 1998 to 2007). Hence, the Panel concluded that the injury suffered by the Appellant should be compensated by paying her a lump-sum of 3,000 USD.

...

100. The Panel further **concludes** that the CCU did not in bad faith delay the payment of the outstanding medical bills. However, in view of all the circumstances of this case, especially the delay in convening the Medical Board, the Panel recommends to the Secretary-General to pay the Appellant a lump-sum of 3,000 USD in compensation for the injury suffered by the Appellant by the fact that she had to advance the payments of her medical bills out of her own pocket in order to ensure her medical care. [Emphasis in original.]

69. Turning to the wording of the letter informing the Applicant of the Secretary-General's decision, it provides:

As to your claim for payment of interest related to the disability benefit under Appendix D and the payment of medical bills, the JAB noted that you claimed: (a) interest on the alleged underpayment of your disability pension from 1 August 1997 to the date of payment; (b) interest on each monthly payment due from 1 August 1997 to 1 August 2005, compounded since the date of notification of Judgement no. 1197 until the date of the payment of the interest; and (c) interest on the reimbursement of your outstanding medical bills from 1998 to date. The JAB concluded that any interest on the alleged underpayment was unfounded.

... As to interest on the late payment of the outstanding medical bills, the JAB considered that the delay in

75. The Tribunal considers it imperative that the Organization be held accountable for the fair implementation of the staff rules and regulations and to ensure its staff are afforded due process. The Tribunal will not stand idly by and allow an individual's rights to be sidelined amidst complaints of lack of resources or an overburdened system. What might be a reasonable excuse for failure to address an issue in a short-term situation at a certain point becomes unacceptable in long-standing unresolved disputes. The Respondent must bear the ultimate responsibility for the machinery set in place and in this case it happened to include a Medical Board. The exact time at which delays warrant compensation is decided on a case-by-case basis. As for the implication that the Applicant must be the intended target of delays to be compensated for them, this is clearly a *non sequitur*, particularly in a case which has dragged on for such a protracted period. Whether there is an intention to harm an individual may be relevant to a case and affect the amount of compensation awarded, but a lack of intention to target this individual does not preclude the award of compensation where he or she is directly affected by delays.

76. The Tribunal is convinced that in the instant case, taking into account the entire circumstances of the case, the context and the predicament of the Applicant, the delays warrant a more substantial award than USD3,000, as they caused significant emotional harm to her.

77. It is for the reasons as set out above that the Tribunal awards USD25,000 for excessive and inordinate delays in the implementation of Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1197, *Meron* (2004) relating to the reimbursement of medical and dental expenses, which includes delay in rendering final decisions due to delays surrounding the convening of the Medical Board and its review.

78. It is important to note that this award is made without prejudice to any future appeals which may be made with regard to invoices which were not considered by the previous Medical Board and or/taken into consideration by the JAB in its report on

Case No. 576 of 13 June 2008, and for which further compensation may be warranted.

Should the Applicant be awarded costs?

79. Turning to the issue of costs, art. 10.6 of the Statute of the Dispute Tribunal provides that, “[w]here the Dispute Tribunal determines that a party has manifestly abused the proceedings before it, it may award costs against that party”.

80. The Tribunal does not find that the Respondent has manifestly abused the proceedings before it. The Dispute Tribunal stresses that whether there has been abuse from the date at which the Applicant sustained injuries (1992) until now is not before it, but rather the final period in which the decision under appeal was made. During this period, no abuse has occurred.

Orders

81. Within three months of the date of this Judgment becomes executable, the Respondent shall convene a Medical Board to consider any invoices (medical or dental) which the Applicant considers to be outstanding from 17 March 2006 onwards *on the proviso that* they have been submitted by the Applicant within one month of the date of this Judgment becomes executable. The Medical Board will be limited to the consideration of invoices which have not been considered by a prior Medical Board and/or were not taken into consideration by the Joint Appeals Board in its report on Case No. 576 of 13 June 2008.

82. Monthly interest on all invoices, medical or dental, which the Medical Board considers to be outstanding and payable shall be due from the date the payment was submitted to the Organization for reimbursement by the Applicant at the US Prime Rate applicable at that date until the date of reimbursement.

83. The Respondent shall make payment of USD25,000 compensation to the Applicant for excessive and inordinate delays and the emotional harm sustained by her. This sum is to be paid within 60 days of the date this Judgment becomes